CITY OF

SAN JOSE Department of Transportation

CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY Office of John Ristow, Director

March 20, 2025

To: San Jose Taxicab Company Owners
Subject: Changes to the Schedule of Taxicab Rates

The San Jose Municipal Code (SJMC) authorizes the Director of Transportation (Director) to
establish and adjust the rates and fares that taxicab owners and drivers can charge the public for
use of a taxicab. The SIMC also requires the Director to review rates periodically to determine if
adjustments are in order. The purpose of this letter is to update taxicab company owners
regarding the Director’s recent review of taxicab citywide rates following a formal rate request in
September 2023.

On September 20, 2023, the San Jos¢ taxicab company owners submitted a review request of the
citywide taxicab rates following the fare adjustment for rides originating from San Jose Mineta
International Airport (SJC). The request asks to increase the flag drop fare from $3.00 to $15.00
for the first one (1) mile of all rides originating outside SJC.

On November 8, 2024, following coordination with the Director of Transportation, the
Department Transportation planning staff distributed a letter outlining the requested fare increase
and coordinated with the City Clerk to post for public review and comment for 30 days as
required by SJMC prior to any taxi rate changes. The letter included the following data points:

* The last taxicab rate adjustment for trips originating outside of SJC was in 2009.

e Consumer Price Index data show an increase of 55% from 2009 to 2024.

* Since 2009, average fuel prices within the Bay Area have increased 56% from $3.067 to
$4.791 per gallon.

* Bay Area taxi flag drop rates, per mile rates, and per minute wait time rates:

City Flag Drop | $/ Mile | $ / Min Wait Time
Oakland $3.20 $2.90 $0.48
San Francisco $4.15 $3.25 $0.65
San José ! $14.00 $4.50 $2.00
! The listed fares are a cap rate of which operators are not to exceed.

» Taxi operators indicate that short (< 3 miles) are not profitable.

Following the 30-day public comment period, one email and one call was received from the
representatives of Bay Area Taxi and Yellow Checker Cab Company, respectively. The feedback
was of support but also to adjust the citywide flag drop rate to $15. Additionally, the email from
Bay Area Taxi requested increases to the per mile rate and per minute wait time rate for rides
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originating at SJC. This subsequent citywide request was also reviewed by the Director and SJC
Landside Operations staff and considered for implementation.

The Director has reviewed the request for updating the citywide taxicab fares as well as the fares
for rides originating at SJC, the supporting data outlined above, input from SJC staff, responses
of support, and agrees that a rate adjustment is warranted. This rate adjustment will ensure
continued taxi service as a transportation option citywide as well as for those arriving to SJC.

On March 28, 2025, the attached Schedule of Taxicab Rates and Fares will become effective.
As required by the SIMC, the Schedule of Taxicab Rates and Fares must be posted in taxicab
vehicles in a conspicuous place and in a permanent and secure manner in the passenger
compartment.

Sincerely,

John Ristow, Director
Department of Transportation
City of San Jose

Cc: Mookie Patel, Airport Director
Paul Joseph, Chief of Police
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SCHEDULE OF TAXICAB RATES AND FARES
As of March 28, 2025

Fares Booked Via Mobile App or On-Line Enabled Device

Deregulated

Airport (SJC) Taxi Fares (via On Demand System)

$15.00 Minimum Fare'

$4.00 per Mile beyond 1 mile

$1.00 per Minute Wait Time

Cap Rates For All Other Fares®

$15.00 Flag Drop®

$4.50 per Mile

$2.00 per Minute Wait Time

Passengers with disabilities or over 65 years of age receive a 15% discount off the total fare.

Gas Surcharge per Trip: Effective in $0.50 increments, may be added when gas reaches $4.50, $5.00, $5.50,
$6.00, $6.50, etc. respectively as shown in AAA Daily Fuel Gauge Report.

1. The $15.00 minimum taxicab fare for service originating from the San Jose Mineta International Airport
(SJC) includes the initial one (1) mile of travel and wait time, and the Airport Trip Fee

2. The listed fares are the top rates per taxi fleet. All taxicabs within a fleet must maintain the same rate.
Operators may charge up to but not exceed the listed rate. All Other Taxi Fares would apply to any ride that

is prearranged by telephone, originates at a taxi stand, or by hail (flag down).

3. The $15.00 cap rate flag drop fare for All Other Taxi Fares includes the initial one (1) mile of travel and
wait time.

Taxicab meter must be used for all regulated fares.
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